
1S1        Written Answers [30 AUG.   1996] to  Questions       182 

Statement 

The approved cost of projects and funds released under the central sector scheme integrated dairy 

development projects in non-Operation Flood,  Hilly and Backward Areas 

(Rs. in lakhs)  

   Fun
ds 

released 
di 

tirin
g 

 

SI. 

Slate Approve
d cost 1993-94 1994-95 1995-96       Total 

upto No  of project      1995-
% 

 1 2  3 4  5 6 

1. Assam 1260.76 0 400  0  400 

2. Arunachal Pradesh 458.5 100 150  —  250 

3. Manipur 224.1 25 100  —  125 

4. (i) Mizoram (I Project) 367.99 100 146  —  246 

 (ii) Mizoram (II 
Project) 

349.19 — —  75.00  75.00 

5. Meghalaya 141.29 0 75  0  75 

6. (i) Tripura-I Project 304.9 25 100  100.0
0 

 225 

 (ii) Tripura-II Project 319.51 0 113  0  113 

7. Nagaland 337.71 100 150  —  250 

Shortage of milk at DMS depots 

2687. SHRI GYAN RANJAN: Will the 

Minister of ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND 

DAIRYING be pleased to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that due to shortage 
of milk, full supply of milk is not available at 
DMS Depots; 

(b) if so, the percentage of cut in the 

supply of milk at various Depots in Delhi, 

particularly in Kalkaji area; and 

(c) by when the full supply of milk will 
be restored by the DMS? 

Mad cow disease 

2688. SHRI KRISHNA KUMAR BIRLA: 

Will the Minister of ANIMAL 

HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING be pleased 

to state: 

(a) whether it is a fact that mad cow 
disease which rocked Britain recently has 
been reported in the country and the fatal 
disease is likely to spread; 

(b) if so, what is the number of cases of 

mad cow disease reported so far; and 

(c) what preventive measures have 

been taken by Government to check the 

disease? 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE 
DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUS-
BANDRY AND DAIRYING IN THE 
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI 
RAGHUVANSH PRASAD SINGH):  (a) No, 
Sir. 

(b) and (c) There has been no cut in supply 

of milk at various DMS booths including 

Kalkaji in the last one and a half years. 

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE 

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUS-

BANDRY AND DAIRYING IN THE 

MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI 

RAGHUVANSH PRASAD SINGH): (a) and 

(b) No, Sir. There is no report of 

incidence/prevalence of Mad Cow Diseases 

in the country. 

(c) To avoid ingress of the disease through 

import of livestock and livestock 
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products originating from the countries where 

mad cow disease is prevalent, it has been made 

mandatory for the exporting countries to give a 

health certificate certifying that the "products have 

originated only from healthy animals, free 

from Bovine Spongi-form Encephalopathy 

(BSE)". 

News report regarding C.B.S.E. 

2689. SHRI V. NARAYANASAMY: Will 

the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE 

DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

(a) whether Government's attention 

has been drawn to a report in the Indian 

Express dated August 1, 1996 about the 

C.B.S.E. giving an assignment of valuing 

question papers in the subject of Hindi of 

the 10th class Board examination to an 

examiner whose subject of teaching was 

different; 

(b) if so, the reason due to which such a thing 
happened which would be unfair to the 
candidates who answered to the Hindi paper; 
and 

(c) the steps being taken to prevent the 
recurrence of such mistakes? 

Adequate  supply   of  Urea   for   1996-97 

Knarif and. Rabi seasons 

2690. DR. D. VENKATESHWAR RAO: 

Will the Minister of CHEMICALS and 

FERTILIZERS be pleased to state 

(a) whether the States have been assured of 

adequate urea supplies for the 1996-97 knarif and 

rabi seasons; 

(b) if so, whether Government's first 

priority was to ensure that the fertilizer 

requirements of the fanners were met and there 

was no shortage; 

(c) whether the Union Government have 

despatched 52 per cent of the urea that was 

targeted for the current financial year; 
 

(d) if so, what is the State-wise position of 
urea supplied so far; and 

(e) what is the quantity of .urea supplied 

during 1995-96?  

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION IN THE 

MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE 

DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MUHI RAM 

SAIKIA): (a) As per information received from 

the Central Board of Secondary Education 

(CBSE), the answer scripts of class X students 

evaluated at the Kendriya Vidyalaya, S.P. Marg, 

New Delhi, in the subject of Hindi in the 

Examination conducted by the Board in 1996 were 

evaluated by the teachers qualified in Hindi as 

reported by the Principal of the concerned 

school. 

(b) Does not arise. 

(c) Detailed instructions regarding 

proper evaluation of the answer scripts 

have already been laid down in the Ex 

amination Bye-laws of the Board. 

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE 

MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND 

FERTILIZERS (SHRI SHEES RAM OLA): (a) 

to (c) Yes Sir, by 10.8.96, the availability of urea 

in States was 71% of the total ECA allocation for 

Kharif '96. The despatches during the season 

have been 53,82 Lakh Metric Tonnes till 

10.8.96. These constitute 52.5% of the ECA 

allocation. There has been no reports of shortages 

of urea from any of the States. 

The availability of Potassic and Phos-phatic 

fertilisers which have been decontrolled since 

August '92, is reported to be comfortable. 

(d) State-wise availability of Urea till 10.8.96 

is given in the Statement (see below). 


